Research Article
Zhan Guo, Qingxia Zhu, Wenda Wu, and Yu Chen*
Research on bond–slip performance between
pultruded glass fiber-reinforced polymer tube
and nano-CaCO3 concrete
received March 23, 2020; accepted April 01, 2020
Abstract: The article describes an experimental study on

is C20. In particular, “OC20” indicates that the
ordinary concrete strength is C20.
2.2 Material properties
The material properties of the pultruded GFRP tube are
determined by standard tensile tests. Because of the
anisotropy of the material, transverse and longitudinal
tensile tests are required. The tensile tests were
performed in accordance with the ASTM D 3039 [34].
Table 2 shows the test results of the material property of
the pultruded GFRP tube, including the elastic modulus
(EG), yield strength (fyG), tensile strength (fuG), average
yield strength (fay), and average tensile strength (fau).
Figure 1: Pictures of the specimen: (a) elevation view and (b) overhead view.
Table 1: Parameters of test specimens
Specimens h (mm) b (mm) T (mm) h/b b/T fcu (MPa)
GT3.5-C20 250 100 3.5 2.5 28.6 20
GT3.5-C30 250 100 3.5 2.5 28.6 30
GT3.5-OC30 250 100 3.5 2.5 28.6 30
GT3.5-C40 250 100 3.5 2.5 28.6 40
GT4.0-C20 250 100 4.0 2.5 25.0 20
GT4.0-C30 250 100 4.0 2.5 25.0 30
GT4.0-OC30 250 100 4.0 2.5 25.0 30
GT4.0-C40 250 100 4.0 2.5 25.0 40
GT5.0-C20 250 100 5.0 2.5 20.0 20
GT5.0-C30 250 100 5.0 2.5 20.0 30
GT5.0-OC30 250 100 5.0 2.5 20.0 30
GT5.0-C40 250 100 5.0 2.5 20.0 40
Research on bond–slip performance between pultruded GFRP tube and nano-CaCO3 concrete  639
Shaikh and Supit [16] showed that when the content
of nano-CaCO3 is 1%, the mechanical behavior of the
concrete was greatly improved. Therefore, the concrete